

No. 98-1949

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
NOV 19 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORI PEGRAM, M.D., CARLE CLINIC ASSOCIATION and
HEALTH ALLIANCE MEDICAL PLANS, INCORPORATED,
Petitioners,

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH PLANS, THE HEALTH INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE ASSOCIATION OF
PRIVATE PENSION AND WELFARE PLANS, AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHANIE W. KANWIT
Counsel of Record
DALY D.E. TEMCHINE
KIRSTEN M. PULLIN
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037-1156
(202) 861-0900

*(Additional Counsel
Listed On Inside Cover)*

JEFFREY GABARDI
HEALTH INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
555 13th Street, N.W., East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20004-1600
(202) 824-1621

LOUIS SACCOCCIO
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PLANS
1129 Twentieth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036-3421
(202) 778-3210

STEPHAN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
SUSSAN MAHALLATI KYSELA
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
COUNSEL FOR THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JAMES A. KLEIN
ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE PENSION
AND WELFARE PLANS
1212 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
I. Statement Of Interest	1
II. Summary Of Argument In Support Of Petitioners' Brief On The Merits	3
III. Argument	4
A. The Decision Below Contravenes Public Policy Designed to Curtail Health Care Costs	4
B. The Decision Below Improperly Involves the Federal Courts in Plan Design Decisions ..	9
C. Financial Incentives in Managed Care Plans Benefit Both Patients and Physicians	12
D. Federal and State Law and Policy Mandate Cost Containment Measures in Health Plans	18
E. The Decision Below Misconstrues The Rights and Remedies Available under ERISA	23
IV. Conclusion	29
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Cases:			
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	26	<i>Hughes Aircraft v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	28
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 177 F.3d 680 (8 th Cir.) <i>reh'g denied and petition for cert. filed sub nom. Clemmons v. Bowersox</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 99-6533 (U.S. Nov. 15, 1999)	25	<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	25
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4 th Cir. 1996)	25	<i>Memorial Hosp. Sys. v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 236 (5 th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	9, 25	<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	28
<i>DeLucia v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , No. 98-6446, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8124 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 1999)	26, 29	<i>Neade v. Portes</i> , 710 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	28
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3 ^d Cir. 1995)	26	<i>Petrovich v. Share Health Plan of Illinois</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8454 (E.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999)	28
<i>Hamilton v. Air Jamaica, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 938 (1992)	9	<i>Rice v. Panchal</i> , 65 F.3d 637 (7 th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 608 (7 th Cir. 1995) ..	25	<i>Salley v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1011 (5 th Cir. 1992)	13
		<i>Santitoro v. Evans</i> , 935 F. Supp. 733 (E.D.N.C. 1996)	26
		<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	26

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* 1, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1104 10, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 10, 19, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1109 24, 27

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 29

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 27

29 U.S.C. § 1171 21

42 U.S.C. § 300(e) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300e(c)(2)(D) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300gg 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-41 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395mm 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395w 20

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m) 20

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, 273 JAMA 331 (1995) ... 18

David W. Bates, et al., *Incidence of Adverse Drug Events and Potential Adverse Drug Events: Implications for Prevention*, 274 JAMA 29 (1995) 13

Donald M. Berwick, *Payment by Capitation and the Quality of Care*, 335 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1227 (1996) 15

M. Gregg Bloche, *Clinical Loyalties and the Social Purposes of Medicine*, 281 JAMA 268 (1999) .. 18

Paula Breveman, *Insurance Related Differences in the Risk of Ruptured Appendix*, 331 NEW. ENG. J. MED. 444 (1994) 15

WILLIAM S. CUSTER, HEALTH INSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE AND THE UNINSURED* 3 (1999) 7, 8

Demographic Predictors of Mammography and Pap Smear Screening in US Women, 83 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH, 53-60 (1993) 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STEVEN FINDLAY & JOEL MILLER, NATIONAL COALITION ON HEALTH CARE, DOWN A DANGEROUS PATH: THE EROSION OF HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES 4 (1999)	5, 7
DOUGLAS A. HASTINGS ET AL., NATIONAL HEALTH LAWYERS ASS'N, FUNDAMENTALS OF HEALTH LAW 252 (1995)	21
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, NEW PROJECTIONS SHOW NATIONAL HEALTH SPENDING TO GROW MORE SLOWLY THAN PROJECTED LAST YEAR 1 (1999)	8
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION, U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO/HEHS-98-154, EMPLOYER-BASED MANAGED CARE PLANS: ERISA'S EFFECT ON REMEDIES FOR BENEFIT DENIALS AND MEDICAL MALPRACTICE 7 (1998)	6
Fred J. Hellinger, <i>The Impact of Financial Incentives on Physician Behavior in Managed Care Plans: A Review of the Evidence</i> , 53 MEDICAL CARE RESEARCH & REVIEW 294 (1996)	13
Alan L. Hillman, et al., <i>How Do Financial Incentives Affect Physicians' Clinical Decisions and the Financial Performance of Health Maintenance Organizations?</i> , 321 NEW ENG. J. MED. 86 (1989)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH AND EDUCATIONAL TRUST, EMPLOYER HEALTH BENEFITS, ANNUAL SURVEY 12 (1999)	6, 7
Peter T. Kilborn, <i>Insurers Raise Health Coverage Costs to New Highs</i> , THE TOPEKA CAPITAL-JOURNAL, December 20, 1998	5
PETER R. KONGSTVEDT, MANAGED CARE HANDBOOK 8 (2d ed. 1993)	6
R. Kronick and T. Gilmer, <i>Explaining the Decline in Health Insurance Coverage, 1979-1995</i> , 18 Health Affairs 30 (1999)	6
Robert H. Miller & Harold S. Luft, <i>Managed Care Plan Performance Since 1980: A Literature Analysis</i> , 271 JAMA 1512 (1994)	16
National Committee on Quality Assurance (NCQA) "Surveyor Guidelines for the Accreditation of MCOs," UM 11.5 (Effective July 1, 2000-June 30, 2001)	22
<i>The NCQA's Quality Compass: Evaluating Managed Care in the United States</i> , 17 Health Affairs 152 (1998)	22
David Orentlicher, <i>Paying Physicians More to Do Less</i> , U. RICH. L. REV. 155 (1996)	14, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quality of Care for Managed Care and Fee-for-Service Patients Based on Analysis of Avoidable Hospitalizations, 2 VALUE IN HEALTH (1999) . . .</i>	16
REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE ADVISORY COMMISSION ON CONSUMER PROTECTION AND QUALITY IN THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY, QUALITY FIRST: BETTER HEALTH CARE FOR ALL AMERICANS (1998)	14
Gerald F. Riley, <i>Stage of Cancer at Diagnosis for Medicare HMO and Fee-for-Service Enrollees</i> , 84 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1602 (1994)	17
James C. Robinson, <i>Blended Payment Methods in Physician Organizations Under Managed Care</i> , 282 JAMA 1258 (1999)	18
KENNETH E. THORPE, NATIONAL COALITION ON HEALTH CARE, <i>THE RISING NUMBER OF UNINSURED WORKERS: AN APPROACHING CRISIS IN HEALTH CARE FINANCING 1 (1997)</i>	7, 8
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	24
42 C.F.R. § 417.479	20
57 FED. REG. 59,024 (proposed Dec. 14, 1992)	20
H.R. 2990, 106 th Cong., 1 st Sess., (1999)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	20
Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982)	20
Pub. L. No. 99-509, § 9313, 100 Stat. 2002 (1986)	19
Pub. L. No. 101-508, §§ 4204(a), 4731, 104 Stat. 1388-236 (1990)	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 2945 (1996)	21
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996)	22
Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 902, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	22
